CHAPTER 85
SENATE BILL No. 133

AN AcT concerning homestead property tax refunds; amending K.S.A. 2004 Supp. 79-4508
and 79-4521 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 2004 Supp. 79-4508 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 79-4508. (a) Commencing in the tax year beginning after Decem-
ber 31, 2003 2005, the amount of any claim pursuant to this act shall be
computed by deducting the amount computed under column (2) from
the amount of claimant’s property tax accrued and/or rent constituting
property tax accrued.

(1) (2)

Claimants household Deduction from property tax
income accrued and/or rent constituting
At least But not more than property tax accrued
$0 $3,000
3,001 4.000 12%
4,001 26,300 12% plus 4% of every $1,000,

or fraction thereof, of income
in excess of $4,001

(b) The director of taxation shall prepare a table under which claims
under this act shall be determined. The amount of claim for each bracket
shall be computed only to the nearest $1.

(c) The claimant may elect not to record the amount claimed on the
claim. The claim allowable to persons making this election shall be com-
puted by the department which shall notify the claimant by mail of the
amount of the allowable claim.

(d) In the case of all tax years commencing after December 31, 2004,
the upper limit threshold amount prescribed in this section, shall be in-
creased by an amount equal to such threshold amount multiplied by the
cost-of-living adjustment determined under section 1(f)(3) of the federal
internal revenue code for the calendar year in which the taxable year
commences.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2004 Supp. 79-4521 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 79-4521. (a) (1) Beginning in 2001, and in each succeeding year
through 2005, the director of taxation shall issue a certificate of eligibility
for refund to each claimant who received a refund of property taxes under
the homestead property tax refund act for the prior year. After the cer-
tificate has been completed by the claimant and the county clerk of the
county in which the property is located, the claimant may present such
certificate to the county treasurer in lieu of paying that portion of the first
half of taxes on the claimant’s homestead in the current year which equals
the amount of the homestead property tax refund received by the claim-
ant for taxes levied in the preceding year up to the amount of the first
half of the property taxes due.

b} (2) Prior to presenting the certificate of eligibility for refund is-
sued under subsection (a)(1) to the county treasurer, the claimant shall
sign the certificate, and shall also assign, in a space provided on the cer-
tificate, the refund to the county to pay the taxes on the claimant’s home-
stead for the year in which such certificate is issued. The claimant shall
then submit the certificate of eligibility to the county clerk for review.
The county clerk shall review the claim, based on proof of eligibility as
prescribed in rules and regulations adopted by the secretary of revenue,
to determine whether the claimant will be eligible for the refund. If the
county clerk is satisfied the claimant will be eligible, the county clerk shall
sign the certificate and return it to the claimant.

te} (3) The county treasurer shall send a copy of each certificate of
eligibility for refund under subsections (a)(1) and (a)(2) to the director of
taxation by December 31 of each year prior to 2006. After receiving a
claim of any claimant who has obtained a certificate of eligibility under
this section, the director shall examine the same, and if the claim is valid,
the director of accounts and reports shall draw a warrant in favor of the
county in which claimant’s homestead is located upon a voucher approved
by the director of taxation in the amount of the allowable claim for refund.
Sufficient information to identify the claimant shall be directed to the
county treasurer with each warrant. Any taxes levied in any year on the



homestedd of any claimant who has obtained the certificate of eligibility

under subsections (a)(1) and (a)(2) in excess of the
amount paid to the county by the state and by the claimant on or before
December 20 of such year shall be paid by the claimant on or before May
10 of the succeeding year.

(b) (1) Beginning in 2006, and in each succeeding year, the director
of taxation shall issue to the county clerk by October 15 an electronic
record containing the name of each eligible claimant who received a re-
fund of property taxes under the homestead property tax refund act for
the prior year.

(2)  When initially filing a claim for a homestead property tax refund
between January 1 and April 15, 2006, and between January 1 and April
15 of each year thereafter, the claimant shall be given an election to receive
such refund directly from the director of taxation or have such refund
applied on claimant’s ad valorem taxes in the county. The claimant shall
make the election on a form supplied by the director of taxation. Such
refund shall not be applied to any special assessment.

(3) After the electronic record under subsection (b)(1) has been re-
ceived from the director of taxation, the county clerk of the county in
which the property is located shall make any corrections needed, if any,
based upon information known by the county clerk concerning any change
in eligibility of any claimant listed in such record. After any needed cor-
rections have been made to the electronic record, the county clerk, on
behalf of each claimant listed in such record, shall certify the information
contained in such record to the county treasurer in lieu of paying that
portion of the first half of taxes on the claimant’s homestead in the current
year which equals the amount of the homestead property tax refund re-
ceived by the claimant for taxes levied in the preceding year up to the
amount of the first half of the property taxes due.

(4) Beginning in 2006, and in each succeeding year, the county trea-
surer shall certify and return the electronic record referred to in subsec-
tion (b)(1), including any changes made by the county clerk pursuant to
subsection (b)(3), to the director of taxation by December 31. After re-
ceiving a claim of any claimant who is listed in the electronic record
submitted by the county treasurer, the director shall examine the same,
and if the claim is valid, the director of accounts and reports shall draw
a warrant in favor of the county in which claimant’s homestead is located
upon a voucher approved by the director of taxation in the amount of the
allowable claim for refund. Sufficient information to identify the claimant
shall be directed to the county treasurer with each warrant. Any taxes
levied in any year on the homestead of any claimant who has obtained
the eligibility herein provided for in excess of the amount paid to the
county by the state and by the claimant on or before December 20 of such
year shall be paid by the claimant on or before May 10 of the succeeding
year.

(5) For the purposes of this subsection (b), the term “electronic rec-
ord” shall have the meaning ascribed to it in K.S.A. 16-1602, and amend-
ments thereto.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 2004 Supp. 79-4508 and 79-4521 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved April 7, 2005.



